
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
4 February 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Policy and Resources Committee held on 17 December 2015

* 4. BUDGETING PACK 
To consider, and if so minded, make recommendation to Council in respect of -

(a) Revenue Budget 2016 - 2017 

i. Introductory Report and Recommendations for Budget papers on 
Revenue Budget

ii. Planning Our Future Consultation – Findings Report
iii. Service Choices – Assessing Equality Impact
iv. Revenue Budget Overview
v. Report on Fees and Charges
vi. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015-16 as at 31 December 2015
vii. Report on Financial Risks Analysis
viii. Report on Reserves and Balances

(b) Capital Plan 2016 - 2020 

i. Introductory Report and Recommendations for Budget Papers on 
Capital Plan



ii. Capital Plan Summary
iii. Corporate Asset Management Strategy 
iv. Corporate Asset Management Plan
v. Service Asset Management Plans:

o Community Services Asset Management Plan
o Customer Services Asset Management Plan
o ICT Group Asset Management Plan
o Development and Infrastructure Asset Management Plan

[Please note that the Budgeting Pack of papers relative to the consideration of  the 
foregoing matters is enclosed separately with this agenda pack, please bring these papers 
with you to the meeting]

* 5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 58)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

6. FINANCIAL REPORTING 2015/16 SUMMARY (Pages 59 - 64)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

7. COMPLIANCE WITH TEACHER NUMBERS COMMITMENT (Pages 65 - 82)
Recommendation from Community Services Committee held on 10 December 2015 
and report by Executive Director – Community Services

8. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 83 - 86)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

Policy and Resources Committee

Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor James Robb Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor James Robb
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Patricia O Neill, Central Governance Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Judy Orr, Head of Customer and Support Services
Helen Ford, Project Manager, Helensburgh CHORD
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Margaret Moncur, Finance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Jean Devon, Donald 
Kelly and Gary Mulvaney.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 29 
October 2015 were approved as a correct record.

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - OCTOBER 2015 
The Committee considered a report providing a summary of the financial monitoring 
reports as at the end of October 2015. The report provided summaries of the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2015; Monitoring of Financial 
Risks; Reserves and Balances; Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 October 
2015 and Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted –

1. The Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2015.

2. The current assessment of the Council’s financial risks.



3. The overall level of reserves and balances and the monitoring of the earmarked 
reserves.

4. The Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2015.

5. The Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2015.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 17 November 2015, 
submitted)

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FINANCIAL QUARTER 2 2015/16 
The Committee considered a report inviting them to review the Customer Services 
Departmental Performance Report with the Scorecards for Strategic Finance and 
Customer Services for financial quarter two 2015/16.

Decision

The Committee noted the Customer Services Departmental Performance Report 
with the Scorecards for Strategic Finance and Customer Services for financial 
quarter two 2015/16.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated December 
2015, submitted)

6. SCOTTISH WELFARE FUND DELIVERY OPTIONS 2016/2017 ONWARDS 
The Committee were presented with a report inviting them to consider 4 options on 
how the new permanent Scottish Welfare Fund could be delivered by the Council in 
future within the resources made available for this purpose by the Scottish 
Government.

Motion -

That the Committee –

1. Agree that from 1 April 2016 all Scottish Welfare Fund awards will be made by 
cash as described in option 2 contained within the detail of the report.

2. Agree that customers be encouraged to apply for Scottish Welfare Grants online 
wherever possible in order to reduce administration costs.

3. Note the financial and staffing implications of the proposed option as described 
within the report and that the telephony service will only be available from 1 April 
2016 Monday to Friday and from 1.30pm to 5.00pm excluding public holidays.

Moved Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded Councillor Ellen Morton.

Amendment

That the Committee -

1. Progress Option 3 as detailed in the report.



2. That the tender should allow for delivery of the service on a same service basis 
or a cash substitute basis as outlined in Option 2. 

3. Delegate to the Executive Director – Customer Services to ensure that the tender 
includes a clause to address concerns as raised in paragraph 4.25 of the report.

Moved Councillor James Robb, seconded Councillor Sandy Taylor.

Decision

On a show of hands vote the Motion was carried by 9 votes to 3 and the Committee 
resolved accordingly.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 4 December 
2015, submitted)

* 7. STREET LIGHTING INNOVATIVE ENERGY SAVING UPDATE REPORT 
The Committee considered a recommendation from the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee held on 12 November 2015 in respect of the street 
lighting project for upgrading the lighting assets within Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendation from the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee and agreed to recommend to the Council –

1. To progress with an innovative lighting energy efficient scheme as detailed in the 
attached business case, the costs of which are summarised at 5.4 of the report 
by the Executive Director, in order to reduce future cost pressure relating to street 
lighting electricity.

2. To agree to a tender process being completed and that the energy efficient 
scheme is progressed utilising the most cost effective model as determined from 
the tender process.

3. To agree to a tender process being completed and that the energy efficient 
scheme is progressed utilising the most cost effective model as determined from 
the tender process.

4. To agree that the remaining reduced electricity budget, as a result of the 
innovative lighting scheme, is inflated in line with energy costs on an annual 
basis.

5. To agree that the balance of savings generated is used to fund a column 
replacement programme with replacements being prioritised on condition.

(Reference:  Recommendation from the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee held on 12 November 2015 and report by Executive 
Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated October 2015, submitted)



8. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee considered their Work Plan as at December 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted the Work Plan

(reference: Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan as at December 2015, 
submitted)

The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, appendices A & B relating to the following item of business 
would require him to exclude the press and public should any Member wish to 
discuss the content of those appendices on the grounds that it was likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of 
Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. In this regard, 
the press and public were excluded part way through the discussion of the following 
item of business.

9. MAJOR CAPITAL REGENERATION PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report updating them on progress with delivering the 12 
major capital regeneration projects led by Development and Infrastructure Services, 
which excluded the 9 Lorn Arc Projects.  The report also advised on key issues 
which would impact on the successful delivery of the projects from the design 
development stage through to procurement and implementation.

Decision

The Committee noted the current progress and agreed allocation of budget 
resources to date against each of the projects.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 3 December 2015, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 2 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

10. ROTHESAY PAVILION UPDATE REPORT 
A report which set out the current position with the Rothesay Pavilion regeneration 
project was considered by the committee.  The report also advised on key issues 
which would impact on the successful delivery of the project from the design 
development stage through to procurement and implementation.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations as contained within the report by the 
Executive Director.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 11 November 2015, submitted)

11. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the new schools 
redevelopment project.  The report also provided an update in respect of the Dunoon 
Primary School Refurbishment Project.

The report was supported by a presentation which explained the Council’s current 
financial position for the new schools project and which clarified the revised financial 
position as a result of the new ESA10 financial arrangements.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations as contained within the report by the 
Executive Director.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 21 November 
2015, submitted)





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report seeks Members approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  These set out the 
Council’s strategy for borrowing and investment for the forthcoming year along 
with the Council’s Prudential Indicators which require to be set for a three year 
period. 
 

1.2 The production of a Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for the forthcoming financial year is a requirement of the 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.   
  

1.3 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
meet the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
in Local Authorities. 
 

1.4 The draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy will be presented to the: 

 Policy and Resources Committee on 11 February 2016 

 Council on 11 February 2016 

 Performance Review and Scrutiny (PRS) Committee on 25 February 
2016 

 Council on 21 April 2016, following review and comments from the PRS 
Committee. 

 
1.5 As part of the scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy, the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
will be asked to review the attached strategies and comment on it with any 
amendments required being brought to Council for approval in April. 
 

1.6 
 

The main changes to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement from 2015-
16 are in the Treasury Indicators to reflect the expected movements in the 
Council’s Capital Financing Requirement.  
 

1.7 In terms of the Investment Strategy the main change, is to reduce the minimum 
Sovereign rating required in respect of counterparties from AA+ to AA. This 
change is to bring our Investment Strategy closer to Capita’s suggested 
minimum requirement of AA-.   
 

1.8 The change would permit the use of countries which are currently rated AA+ on 
the list if they were subject to future downgrades by the ratings agencies to AA.  
However, a consequence of the reduction in rating is that Abu Dhabi (UAE) and 
Qatar would feature on the list of approved countries and it is recommended that 



these countries are removed from the list of approved countries for investment. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To refer to Council: 
 

(i) To approve the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy subject to review by the Performance 
Review and Scrutiny Committee in February. 

(ii) To approve the removal of Abu Dhabi (UAE) and Qatar from the list of 
approved countries for investment. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 Policy – Sets the policy for borrowing and investment Decisions. 

 
3.2 Financial - There are no direct financial implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. An effective Treasury Management Strategy 
does however form a significant part of the Council’s financial arrangements and 
its financial well-being. 
 

3.3 Legal - None. 
 

3.4 HR - None. 
 

3.5 Equalities - None. 
 

3.6 Risk - This report does not require any specific risk issues to be addressed, 
however members will be aware that the management of risk is an integral part 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. 
 

3.7 Customer Service - None.  
 
 
Policy Lead for Strategic Finance:  Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Head of Strategic Finance 
3 February 2016 
 
For further information please contact Peter Cupples. Finance Mana
[...]
.  It is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for 
money in treasury management, and to employing suitable comprehensive 
performance measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk 
management.” 

The policy in respect of borrowing and investments is to minimise the cost of 
borrowing and maximise investment returns commensurate with the mitigation of risk. 

 

 

 
 
 

 





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 4 FEBRUARY 2016 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK – DECEMBER 2015 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the 

end of December 2015.  There are five detailed reports summarised in this 
Executive Summary:  
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2015 

 Monitoring of Financial Risks 

 Reserves and Balances 

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2015 

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2015 
 
The web link to the detailed reports is as follows: 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/financial-monitoring 
 

2. DETAIL 
 

2.1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 

2.1.1 This report provides a summary of the current revenue budget monitoring 
position to ensure net expenditure is contained within budget.  It provides 
corporate and departmental information with comparisons on a forecast 
outturn and a year to date basis.  
 

2.1.2 The current forecast outturn position is a projected underspend of £0.869m, 
of this £0.130m will require to be earmarked at the year-end to fund the 
Waste Model resulting in a reduced forecast underspend of £0.739m. This 
compares to an underspend reported at 31 October 2015 of £0.864m, a 
decrease in the forecast underspend of £0.125m.     
 

2.1.3 The current underspend includes balances that are non-recurring 
underspends totalling £1.464m. These specifically include 

 £0.514m for the excess pay award – when the 2015-16 budget was 
prepare
[...]
 are currently 62 departmental risks totalling £8.397.  Only 9 of the risks 
are categorised as likely, with a potential impact of £2.373m, and no risks 
have been categorised as almost certain. These will continue to be monitored 
and action taken to mitigate or manage these risks.   
  

2.2.6 The top 3 risks in terms of their likely financial impact are noted in the table 
below.  
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Adult Care Increased complexity of 

care packages - Older 

People, Physical Disability, 

Learning Disability and 

Mental Health

Level of service demand remains at 

current commitment or increases due 

to needs becoming more complex.

3 950

Adult Care Growth in Older People 

population

Growth in elderly population exceeds 

expectation reflected in Demand 

Pressure thereby putting increased 

demand on services. 

3 700

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which 

require greater than budgeted number 

of gritting runs.

4 700

 
  



2.3 Reserves and Balances 
 

2.3.1 This report summarises the overall level of reserves and balances and 
monitors the spending of the earmarked reserves, providing detailed 
information on the unspent budget earmarked balances.   
 

2.3.2 The Council has usable reserves of £50.478m.  Most of these are earmarked 
for specific purposes.  The General Fund contingency level remains at 1.5% 
of net expenditure.  There is currently an estimated surplus over contingency 
and this is being directed towards the delivery of the Single Outcome 
Agreement. 
 

2.3.3 The total surplus over contingency is now £12.458m which represents a 
decrease of £0.681m compared to the surplus reported at the end of October 
of £13.139m.  The reason for this decrease is the change to the forecast 
outturn for 2015-16 offset by the funding agreed by Council in respect of the 
Innovation Fund and the Employability Team.  
 

2.4 Capital Plan Monitoring 
[...]
ried forward. £0.184m 
relates to the Rothesay CHORD funding gap, £0.223m relates to expenditure 
on fleet management, £0.054m for the Mid Argyll Office Rationalisation and 
again, the projected underspends of £0.646m within Education, Kintyre 
Renewables Hub and Health and Safety projects are also taken into account. 
The remaining balance of £0.347m overspend is made up of non-material 
variances less than £0.050m each. 
 

2.5 Treasury Monitoring Report 
 

2.5.1 This report provides information on the current levels and recent transactions 
in relation to the capital financing limit, total borrowing, temporary borrowing 
and long term borrowing and investments.   
 

2.5.2 In December £9.5m of new borrowing was taken at 2.96% from the PWLB 
using the Project Rate which the Council had applied for access to in May 
2015.  External Loans have been repaid in the period to 1 November 2015 to 
31 December 2015 amounting to £11.293m.  
 

2.5.3 Borrowing is estimated to be £13.296m below the capital financing 
requirement for the period to 31 March 2016.  This reflects the approach 
taken to minimise surplus cash on deposit in order to avoid overdue exposure 
to investment/credit worthiness risks.  However, if it becomes clear that 
longer term interest rates are likely to increase significantly the position will be 
reviewed to ensure the Council locks in funding at low interest rates.    
 

2.5.4 Investments at 31 December 2015 were £53.2m with a return for the last 
quarter of 0.717% compared to the average 7 day rate of 0.359%. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Members to note the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 December 
2015. 
 

3.2 Members to note the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 
  

3.3 Members to note the overall level of reserves and balances and note the 
monitoring of the earmarked reserves.  
 

3.4 Members to note the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 December 2015. 
 

3.5 Members to note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 December 2015.  
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None. 



 
4.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2015-16 as at 31 December 2015. 
 

4.3 Legal -  None. 
 

4.4 HR -  None. 
 

4.5 Equalities -  None. 
 

4.6 Risk -  Details of financial risks are included within the 
report.  
 

4.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 
Policy Lead for Finance:  Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Head of Strategic Finance  
26 January 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 4 FEBRUARY 2015

COMPLIANCE WITH TEACHER NUMBERS COMMITMENT

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Policy and Resources Committee of the 
findings of the Community Services Committee on the compliance with teacher 
numbers commitment report. The purpose of the report is to provide an update 
of the Council’s position in relation to the teacher numbers commitment made as 
part of the financial settlement for 2015/16 with the Scottish Government.

1.2 It was recommended that the report should be referred to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for further consideration by the Community Services 
Committee. The report also highlights the position outlined in the letter from 
Angela Constance, Cabinet Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning in 
relation to the financial consequences arising from the 2015-16 teacher 
numbers census.

1.3 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee:

a) Note the report referred to the Policy and Resources Committee by 
the Community Services Committee.

b) Note the position outlined in the letter from Angela Constance, 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning in relation to 
the financial consequences arising from the 2015-16 teacher 
numbers census.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 4 FEBRUARY 2015

COMPLIANCE WITH TEACHER NUMBERS COMMITMENT

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 At its meeting of 10 December 2015, the Community Services Committee 
considered a report updating members on the Council’s position in respect of 
meeting the teacher numbers commitment in relation to the financial settlement 
for 2015-16.  As part of its decision the Committee agreed to refer the report to 
the Policy and Resources Committee to give consideration to the financial 
implications arising from the position represented in the report.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee:

a) Note the report referred to the Policy and Resources Committee by the 
Community Services Committee.

b) Note the position outlined in the letter from Angela Constance, Cabinet 
Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning in relation to the financial 
consequences arising from the 2015-16 teacher numbers census.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 A report providing an update of the Council’s position in relation to the teacher
numbers commitment made as part of the financial settlement for 2015/16 
with the Scottish Government was considered at the Community Services 
Committee meeting of 10 December 2016. The report outlined the exceptional 
efforts made by the Council to try to meet the commitment, a range of other 
issues which have impacted on the ability of the council to recruit and retain 
teaching staff and the extraordinary measures used to improve teacher 
recruitment.

4.2 The full decision of the Committee:

a) noted the commitment to maintain overall teacher numbers and pupil : 
teacher ratio at 2014/15 levels as part of the 2015/16 budget settlement;

b) noted the level of supernumerary teaching posts above the staffing 
entitlement model that the Council require to retain to meet this 
commitment;



c) noted the efforts made by the Council to recruit sufficient teachers to meet 
the commitment on the date of the census in September 2015 whilst 
addressing additional national poli
[...]
c. £1.57m.

6.3 Legal The Council meets its duties in terms of the Education 
Standards in Scotland’s Schools Act 2000.

6.4 HR All permanently contracted staff have been the 
allocated to schools.   All supernumerary posts have 
been filled are on temporary contracts with the 
exception of secondary subject supernumeraries.

6.5 Equalities None

6.6 Risk There are risks to the Council in terms of reputation, 
financial, operational and HR risks as a result of the 
national teacher shortages.

6.7 Customer Service None

Cleland Sneddon
Executive Director of Community Services

Policy Lead, Councillor R Colville
12 November 2015

                                                
For further information contact: Ann Marie Knowles – Tel: 01369 708474











Appendix 2 - Letter from Angela Constance, Cabinet Secretary for Education and 
Lifelong Learning in relation to the teacher numbers commitment for 2015-16

Cabinet Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning
Angela Constance MSP

F/T: 0300 244 4000
E: scottish.ministers@gov.scot 





















Councillor Dick Walsh
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 
PA31 8RT  




16 December 2015

Dear Councillor Walsh

TEACHER NUMBERS 2016-17

The Deputy First Minister has set out today in his statement to Parliament the 
terms of the local government finance proposal for 2016-17. The purpose of 
this letter is to confirm the position of your authority in relation to the 2015-16 
teacher numbers agreement and to set out the terms of a revised 
commitment which forms part of that proposal.

The commitments made by all 32 local authorities to maintain teacher numbers 
and pupil teacher ratios in 2015-16 were measured in the results of the annual 
census of pupils and teachers published on 9 December. Those results show 
that both the number of teachers in Scotland’s schools and the overall pupil 
teacher ratio (PTR) were maintained at a national level since last year. Mr 
Swinney has confirmed that
[...]
y June 2016.



Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan 2016-17

IHR Policies: 
• Recruitment and Selection 

Policy
• Maximising Attendance 

Policy
• Improving Employee 

Performance Policy

Improvement 
and HR

Occasional

Lorn ARC Tax Incremental Funding 
(TIF) Asset Project 5 – Oban North 
Pier Extension – Start Up Report

Development 
and 
Infrastructure

Agreed 14 May 2015 that FBC 
would be presented to a future 
Committee

Lorn Arc TIF Asset Project 9 – 
Existing Access Improvements and 
Business Park Enablement, Oban 
Airport Start up Project

Development 
and 
Infrastructure

Quarterly Agreed 14 May 2015 that 
quarterly updates would be 
provided to OLI and then P&R

Records Management and 
Electronic Document and Records 
Management Summary

Customer 
Services

Improving Wages in the Care at 
Home/Housing Support Sector

Community 
Services




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	P&R - Annual Strategy Report 2016-17 Final - updated PC3Feb
	Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016-17 Final

	6 FINANCIAL REPORTING 2015/16 SUMMARY
	7 COMPLIANCE WITH TEACHER NUMBERS COMMITMENT
	Appendix 1 Compliance with Teacher Numbers Commitment, 10/12/2015 Community Services Committee
	Teacher Number Appendix 2

	8 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair)

Also present:

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Aileen Morton

William Marshall, Teacher Rep

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor John MacAlpine

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor James Robb
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Alison Palmer, Teacher Rep

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager
Anne Marie Knowles, Head of Education

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Iain MacLean.

The Central Governance Manager advised that Councillor Donald Kelly had 
intimated his resignation from the Policy and Resources Committee before the 
agenda was issued for this meeting.  She advised that Members would note that his 
name still appears on the agenda for the meeting and that Councillor Kelly had 
requested that it be clarified that he was no longer a member of the Committee. The 
Executive Director of Customer Services advised that this vacancy would be filled in 
due course.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 17 December 2016 
were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Maurice Corry joined the meeting at this point.



* 4. BUDGETING PACK 

(a) Revenue Budget 2016 - 2017 (Pages 5 - 6)
Consideration was given to the full package of papers included in the budget 
pack in relation to the Revenue Budget for 2016-2017.  The budget pack 
included - Planning our Future Consultation – Findings Report; Service 
Choices – Assessing Equality Impact; Revenue Budget Overview; Fees and 
Charges; Revenue Budget Monitoring as at 31 December 2015; Financial 
Risks Analysis 2016-17; and Reserves and Balances. An amended page 270 
of the Revenue Budget pack was tabled to the meeting.

Decision

The Committee agreed to refer this item, without recommendation, for 
consideration by the Council at their meeting on 11 February 2016.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 February 2016 and 
Revenue Budget Pack for 2016-20, submitted; amended page 270, tabled)

(b) Capital Plan 2016 - 2020 
Consideration was given to the full package of papers included in the budget 
pack in relation to the Capital Plan 2016 – 2020.  The budget pack included – 
Capital Plan Summary; Corporate Asset Management Strategy; Corporate 
Asset Management Plan; and Service Asset Management Plans.
 
Decision

The Committee agreed to refer this item, without recommendation, for 
consideration by the Council at their meeting on 11 February 2016.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance and Capital Plan Budget 
Pack for 2016-20, submitted)

* 5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

A report setting out the Council’s strategy for borrowing and investment for the 
forthcoming year along with the Council’s Prudential Indicators which require to be 
set for a three year period was considered.

Decision

The Committee  agreed to recommend to the Council approval:-

1. of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy subject to review by the Performance Review and Scrutiny 
Committee in February; and

2. of the removal of Abu Dhabi (UAE) and Qatar from the list of approved countries 
for investment.



(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 February 2016 and 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2016-
17, submitted)

6. FINANCIAL REPORTING 2015/16 SUMMARY 

The Committee considered a report providing a summary of the financial monitoring 
reports as at the end of December 2015.  The report provided summaries of the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2015; Monitoring of Financial 
Risks; Reserves and Balances; Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 December 
2015; and Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 December 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted:-

1. the Revenue Budget Monitoring report as at 31 December 2015;

2. the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks;

3. the overall level of reserves and balances and monitoring of the earmarked 
reserves;

4. the Capital Plan Monitoring report as at 31 December 2015; and

5. the Treasury Monitoring report as at 31 December 2015.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 26 January 2016, submitted)

7. COMPLIANCE WITH TEACHER NUMBERS COMMITMENT 

At its meeting of 10 December 2015, the Community Services Committee 
considered a report updating Members on the Council’s position in respect of 
meeting the teacher numbers commitment in relation to the financial settlement for 
2015-16.  As part of its decision the Committee agreed to refer the report to the 
Policy and Resources Committee to give consideration to the financial implications 
arising from the position represented in the report which was before this Committee 
for consideration.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the report referred to the Policy and Resources Committee by the 
Community Services Committee; and

2. to note the position outlined in the letter from Angela Constance, Cabinet 
Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning in relation to the financial 
consequences arising from the 2015 -16 teacher numbers census.

(Reference: Reports by Executive Director – Community Services dated 12 
November 2015 and 11 January 2016, submitted)



8. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered their Work Plan as at February 2016.

Decision

The Committee noted the Work Plan.

(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan as at February 2016, 
submitted)


